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CIVIL ACTION NO. MJG 03 CV 108

v.

)
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)
)

JAGUAR BUSINESS CONCEPTS, LP,
dba LIBERTYMALL.COM, et al.,

Defendants.

W~.~EFAULT JUDGMENT AND ORDER FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION
~~'~1&~ AS TO DEFENDANT JACQUELINE A. DEMER

Plaintiff Âé¶¹´«Ã½ Trade Commission ("Commission") commenced this action by filing its

Complaint for permanent injunctive relief, rescission of contracts and restitution, other forms of

redress, disgorgement of unlawfully obtained monies, and other equitable relief pursuant to

Section 13 (b) of the Âé¶¹´«Ã½ Trade Commission Act ("FTC Act"), 15 V.S.C. § 53(b). The

Complaint charged Defendants Jaguar Business Concepts, LoP. dba Libertymall.com, Cheyenne

Investment Alliance, LLC and Jacqueline A. Derner ("Derner"), individually and as

Member/Manager of Cheyenne Investment Alliance, LLC with violations of Section 5(a) of the

FTC Act, 15 V.S.C. § 45(a), in connection with the marketing, advertising and sale of

international drivers pennits.

Derner received service of the Summons, Complaint, and other pleadings on January 22,

2003. On May 29, 2003, the Clerk of the Court entered default against Derner for want of
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answer or other defense. Pursuant to that Order of Default and the Motion and Memorandum of

Plaintiff federal Trade Commission for a Default Judgment Against Defendant Derner, the

following final judgment and permanent injunction is hereby entered.

FINDINGS

The Complaint states a claim upon which relief may be granted against

Defendants under Sections 5(a) and 13(b) of the FTC Act, as amended, 15 V.S.C. § § 45(a) and

53(b ).

2 This Court has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this action

3 Venue in this district is proper under 28 V.S.C. § 1391(b) and 15 V.S.C. § 53(b).

The activities of the Defendants, as alleged in the Complaint, were in or affecting4,

commerce, as defined in Section 4 of the FTC Act, 15 V.S.C. § 44.

5, Entry of this Order is in the public interest.

DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Order, the following definitions shall apply:

"International Driving Pernlit" means any document called an internationalA

driving permit, international driver's license or any variation thereof.

B "Identification Document" means a document made or issued by or under the

authority of the United States Government, a State, political subdivision ofa State, a foreign

government, political subdivision of a foreign government, an international governmental or

international quasi governmental organization which, when completed with information

concerning a particular individual, is of a type intended or commonly accepted for the purpose of
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advertising, promoting, offering for sale, selling or distributing any International Driving Permit,

or any other Identification Document, False Identification Document, Identification Template or

related material or information, whether denoted as a real or novelty item.

II. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Derner, and her, agents, employees, partners,

member/managers, trustees, all other persons or entities within the scope of Fed. R. Civ. P. 65,

and all those persons or entities in active concert or participation with them who receive actual

notice of this Order by personal service or otherwise, in connection with the advertising,

promotion, offer for sale, or sale or distribution of any item, product, good, service, investment

opportunity, business opportunity, partnership, trust interest or other beneficial interest, are

hereby permanently restrained and enjoined from making, expressly or by implication, directly or

indirectly, orally or in writing, any false or misleading statement or misrepresentation of material

fact, including but not limited to the following:

A. Misrepresenting and assisting others in misrepresenting that any International

Driving Pennit, False Identification Document or other Identification Document authorizes

consumers to drive legally in the United States or any other country;

B. Misrepresenting and assisting others in misrepresenting that consumers who

purchase any International Driving Pennit, False Identification Document or other Identification

Document may use it to avoid points for traffic violations;

c. Misrepresenting and assisting others in misrepresenting that consumers who

purchase any International Driving Pennit, False Identification Document or other Identification

Document may use it to avoid sanctions for driving with a suspended or revoked government-

issued driver's license;







legal effect whatsoever.

EQUITABLE MONETARY RELIEF

v, [T IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

A.

Judgment in the amount of FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY

FIVE DOLLARS ($5,365) with post judgment interest at the rate of _% per annum, is hereby

entered in favor of the Commission against Derner, for equitable monetary relief, including but

not limited to, consumer redress and/or disgorgement, and for paying any attendant expenses of

administering any redress fund

B. Such payment shall be in the fonn of a certified cashier's check made payable to

the FTC or its designated agent.

c, All funds paid pursuant to this Paragraph shall be deposited into a fund

administered by the Commission or its agent to be used for equitable relief, including but not

limited to consumer redress and any attendant expenses for the administration of any redress

fund. In the event that direct redress to consumers is wholly or partially impracticable or funds

remain after redress is completed, the Commission may apply any remaining funds for such other

equitable relief(including consumer infonnation remedies) as it detennines to be reasonably

related to the Defendants' practices alleged in the Complaint. Any funds not used for such

equitable relief shall be deposited to the Treasury as disgorgernent. Derner shall have no right to

challenge the Commission's choice of remedies under this paragraphs; and

Derner shall also furnish to the Commission, in accordance with 31 V.S.C.

D.

§ 7701, her taxpayer identification number or social security number, which shall be used for

purposes of collecting and reporting on any delinquent amount arising from Derner's relationship
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director, consultant, independent contractor, partner, limited partner, general partner,

member/manager, representative, agent, or employee who has agreed to such an interview,

relating in any way to any conduct subject to this Order. The person interviewed may have

counsel present.

COMPLIANCE REPORTING

VIll. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in order that compliance with the provisions of this

Order may be monitored:

A.

For a period of five (5) years from the date of entry of this Order,

1 Derner shall notify the FTC of the following:

(a) Any changes in Derner's residence, mailing address, and telephone

number, within ten (10) days of the date of such change;

(b) Any changes in Derner's employment status (including self-

employment) within ten (10) days of the date of such change. Such notice shall include the name

and address of each business that Derner is affiliated with, employed by, or performs services for;

a statement of the nature of the business; and a statement of Derner's duties and responsibilities

in connection with the business;

(c) Any changes in Derner's name or use of any aliases or fictitious

names; and

2. Derner shall notify the FfC of any changes in coIporate or entity structure

that may affect compliance obligations arising under this Order, including but not limited to a

dissolution, assignment, sale, merger, or other action that would result in the emergence ora

successor corporation or partnership; the creation or dissolution of a subsidiary, parent, partner or
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affiliate that engages in any acts or practices subject to this Order; the filing of a bankruptcy

petition; or a change in the corporate name or address, at least thirty (30) days prior to such

change, provided that, with respect to any proposed change in the corporation or entity about

which Derner learns less than thirty (30) days prior to the date such action is to take place, Derner

shall notify the FTC as soon as is practicable after obtaining such knowledge,

B.

Ninety (90) days after the date of entry of this Order, Derner shall provide a

written report to the FTC, sworn to under penalty of perjury, setting forth in detail the manner

and fonn in which she has complied and are complying with this Order. This report shall

include, but not be limited to

Any changes required to be reported pursuant to Paragraph Vill. A. above,

and

2 A copy of each acknowledgment of receipt of this Order obtained by

Derner pursuant to Paragraph IX.

c For the purposes of this Order, Derner shall, unless otherwise directed by the

FTC's authorized representatives, mail all written notifications to the FTC to:

Associate Director for Âé¶¹´«Ã½
Âé¶¹´«Ã½ Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room NJ-2122
Washington, DC 20580
Re: FTC v. Jag!:!ar Business Concepts, L.P., et al., Case No. MJG 03-CY-I08

(D. Md.)

For purposes of compliance reporting required by this Paragraph VIll., the FTC isD,

authorized to communicate directly with Derner.
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Presented by:

Patricia F. Bak, Esq.
Adam B. Fine, Esq.
Reilly Dolan (Bar # 09514)
Âé¶¹´«Ã½ Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Mail Drop NJ 2122
Washington, D.C. 20580
202-326-2842
202-326-2558 (fax)
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